A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF POOLE & KENT COMPANY OF FLORIDA PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 21-C-00019; HOWARD F. CURREN AWTP TRAIN RAIL REPLACEMENTS, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,034,966; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2022, the Mayor received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes, for the construction of Howard F. Curren AWTP Train Rail Replacements, and recommends to this Council that the proposal of Poole & Kent Company of Florida be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account.

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

- Section 1. The proposal of Poole & Kent Company of Florida in the total amount of \$1,034,966 for construction of the Howard F. Curren AWTP Train Rail Replacements, in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the Contract is hereby awarded to the said Contractor.
- Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.
- Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.
- Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.
 - Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.
- Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this project.
- Section 7. This resolution provides funding in the amount of \$1,034,966 for the Howard F. Curren Chemical Unloading Train Rail project for use by the Wastewater Department within the Wastewater Bonds Series 2022 Capital Projects Fund.
- Section 8. That the City Clerk shall file a fully executed copy of the Agreement in the official records of the City of Tampa as maintained by the Office of the City Clerk.

Section 9. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA ON JUL 1 4 2022

CHAIRMAN CHAIRMAN PROTEM, CITY COUNCIL

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

Marcella T. Hamilton, Assistant City Attorney

*1% for Art: No

PWZZ-75553

Tampa Bay Times Published Daily

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Hillsborough

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Courtney Freeh who on oath says that he/she is Legal Advertising Representative of the Tampa Bay Times a daily newspaper printed in St. Petersburg, in Pinellas County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Notice in the matter RE: Bid 21-C-00019 was published in said newspaper by print in the issues of: 4/ 6/22 or by publication on the newspaper's website, if authorized, on

Affiant further says the said Tampa Bay Times is a newspaper published in Hillsborough County, Florida and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida each day and has been entered as a second class mail matter at the post office in said Hillsborough County, Florida for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement, and affiant further says that he/she neither paid not promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper

Signature Affiant Sworn to and subscribed before me this .04/06/2022 Signature of Notary Public Personally known or produced identification Type of identification produced



City of Tampa
Bld 21-C-00019; HFC AWTP Train
Rail Replacements: Deadline 1:30
PM, 5/10/22. Download Bid from DemandStar.com or tampagov.net/contract-administration/programs/constr uction-contract-bidding, 04/06/2022 (219903)

 $_{SS}$

City of Tampa BID TABULATION

Contract: 21-C-00019; Howard F. Curren AWTP Train Rail Replacements Bid Opening - May 10, 2022

Posted May 10, 2022

CONTRACTOR	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
Poole & Kent Company of Florida	\$1,034,966.00
Gonzalez and Sons Equipment, Inc.	\$1,121,175.00

Notice of Intent to Award: Unless subsequently indicated otherwise, in a revised posting, the City of Tampa intends to award the referenced project to the lowest bidder listed in this tabulation. A bidder aggrieved by this decision may file a protest not later than 4:30 P.M., five (5) business days from the first posting hereof, pursuant to City of Tampa Code Chapter 2, Article V, Division 3, Section 2-282, Procurement Protest Procedures. Protests not conforming therewith shall not be reviewed.

Bids Received By: Jim Greiner

Jim Greiner, P.E.
City of Tampa - Contract Administration Department 306 E. Jackson Street - 4N
Tampa, FL 33602

Contract 21-C-00019; Howard F. Curren AWTP Train Rail Replacements



PROPOSAL

	To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida:
	Legal Name of Bidder: Poole & Kent Company of Florida
	Bidder's Fictitious Name, if applicable: N/A
	Bidder is a/an: ☐ Individual ☐ Partnership* ☐ Joint Venture* ☐ LLC ☒ Corp. ☐ Other:
	Bidder is organized under the laws of: State of Florida X Other: DE
	Bidder Mailing Address: 1715 W. Lemon Street; Tampa, FL 33606
	Bidder's Federal Employee Identification No. (FEI/EIN): 75-3163466
	Bidder's License No.: CGC061808 Bidder's FDOS (SUNBIZ) Doc. No.: F04000003751
	(See Ch. 489. FS; use entity's, individual's only if applicable) Bidder Contact Name**: David B. BuShea, Vice President Email: daveb@pkflorida.com Phone: (813) 251-2438
	Bidder's own initial application for employment has criminal history screening practices similar in nature to the practices contained in Chapter 12, Article VI, City of Tampa Code (Responses, whether "Yes" or "No", are for informational purposes only and will not be used as a basis of award or denial, nor as a basis for any protest): XYes No
	The below named person, appearing before the undersigned authority and after being first duly sworn, for him/herself and on behalf of the entity submitting this Proposal does hereby affirm and declare as follows:
(1)	
(2)	If Bidder is operating under a fictitious name, Bidder has currently complied with any and all laws and procedures governing the operation of businesses under fictitious names in the State of Florida
(3)	No person or entity other than Bidder has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
(4)	This Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement, or connection with any person or entity making Proposal for the same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.
(5)	Bidder is not in arrears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the City of Tampa.
(6)	That no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the City Treasury is, shall be or become interested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
(7)	Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands the Solicitation and has full knowledge of the scope, nature, and quality of the work to be performed; furthermore, Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.
(8)	Bidder (including its principals) has X has NOT been debarred or suspended from contracting with a public entity.
(9)	Bidder X has has NOT implemented a drug-free workplace program that meets the requirements of Section 287.087, Florida Statutes.
(10	execute the Contract, provide the required Public Construction Bond, and will fully perform the work in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract and Contract Documents therein referred to for the following prices, to wit:
	If a Partnership or Joint Venture, attach Partnership or Joint Venture Agreement. * Someone the City may contact with questions/correspondence regarding this Solicitation and/or permits.

BASE BID LS The work includes the furnishing of labor, equipment, and material for the demolition of approximately 7 railroad track, approximately 2,33 yards of 3-inch-thick asphalt pave road base; demolition of 3 methar stations and 7 liquid alum unloadi removal of approximately 320 fee underground electrical ductwork, underground liquid alum piping, 5 underground compressed air piping feet of underground methanol piping.	90-feet of 0 square ement and nol unloading ng stations, t of 420 feet of 20 feet of ng and 450
of approximately 790-feet of railro approximately 2,330 square yards asphalt pavement and road base, 3 new methanol unloading station of approximately 225-feet of 4-inc methanol piping, supports, electric systems with all associated work a complete project in accordance the Contract Documents.	ad track, s of 3-inch thick installation of s, installation h diameter steel cal grounding required for
Nive hundred this Nive hundred Sixty Six do	rty four thousand
and <u>ooluo</u> cents	iais
BASE BID LS	\$ 934,966
ITEM 2 LS 1 Contingency, one hundred thousa	and dollars \$ 100,000
TOTAL	\$ 1,034,966

Computed To	otal Price in Words: One	MILLION THIFT	7 7001	/	ME MANCON FOR
Sixty	otal Price in Words: One		dollars and	00/100	cents.
Computed To	otal Price in Figures: \$	34,966			
Bidder ackno taken into ac	owledges that the following add account in this proposal: #1 _x	denda have been receive #2 _ x _ #3 #4	ed and that the	changes covered by the #7 #8	addendum(s) have been
Bidder ackno	owledges the requirements of the	e City of Tampa's Equal B	Business Opport	tunity Program.	
together with included in th	owledges that it is aware of Floric any involved subcontractors wil ne various items of this Proposal or identifies the costs and method	Il comply with all applicable and the total bid price (as	le trench safety	standards. Bidder further a	acknowledges that
	Trench Safety Measure (Description)	(LF, SY)	Unit Quantity		Extended Cost
AS	loping	26	200	5-	1,000
	, ,				
C					
J			Total Co	ost: \$ 1,000	
	ng this Proposal is a certified che			•	
Notice of Aug	and to furnish the required Publ	Proposal shall be accepte ic Construction Bond to the ic Construction Bond to ic Constru	d by the City ar	nd the Bidder shall fail to er	hich bond shall become nter into a legally binding the of its receipt of written
Notice of Awa	and payable to the City, it this hand to furnish the required Publ ard by the City so to do. LURE TO COMPLETE THE ABO [SEAL]	ic Construction Bond to the	d by the City ar he City within tw HE PROPOSAL	nd the Bidder shall fail to enventy (20) days after the da	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written
Notice of Awa	and to furnish the required Publ ard by the City so to do. LURE TO COMPLETE THE ABO	ic Construction Bond to the	d by the City ar he City within tw HE PROPOSAL	nd the Bidder shall fail to er venty (20) days after the da	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written
Notice of Awa	and to furnish the required Publ ard by the City so to do. LURE TO COMPLETE THE ABO	DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of B	d by the City ar he City within tw HE PROPOSAL	nd the Bidder shall fail to enventy (20) days after the day BEING DECLARED NON Kent Company of Florida	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written
Notice of Awa	and to furnish the required Publ ard by the City so to do. LURE TO COMPLETE THE ABO	DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of B Authorized Signer's Po	d by the City are the City within two the City within two the PROPOSAL didder: Poole & Signature:	nd the Bidder shall fail to enventy (20) days after the day BEING DECLARED NON Kent Company of Florida atrick H. Carr	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written
Notice of Awa	and to fumish the required Publ ard by the City so to do. LURE TO COMPLETE THE ABO [SEAL]	DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of B Authorized Signer's Po	d by the City are he City within two he City are he City within two he City are he City are he City are he City within two he City are he City within two he city are h	nd the Bidder shall fail to enventy (20) days after the day BEING DECLARED NON Kent Company of Florida atrick H. Carr	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written
Notice of Awa	and to furnish the required Publ ard by the City so to do. _URE TO COMPLETE THE ABO [SEAL]	DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of B Authorized Signer's Po	d by the City are he City within two he City are he City within two he City are he City are he City are he City within two he City are he City within two he city are h	nd the Bidder shall fail to enventy (20) days after the day BEING DECLARED NON Kent Company of Florida atrick H. Carr	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written
FAIL STATE OF _	and to furnish the required Publ ard by the City so to do. _URE TO COMPLETE THE ABO [SEAL] Florida Miami-Dade The forgoing instrument was presence or □ online notal by Patrick H. Carr	DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of B Authorized Signer's Programme Signer's Times as Sworn to (or affirmed rization, this 10th	d by the City are he City within two he city within	nd the Bidder shall fail to enventy (20) days after the day BEING DECLARED NON Kent Company of Florida atrick H. Carr & CEO bed before me by means fay , 20 ent & CEO	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written -RESPONSIVE. s of ☑ physical 22
STATE OF _COUNTY OF	and to furnish the required Publ ard by the City so to do. _URE TO COMPLETE THE ABO [SEAL] Florida Miami-Dade The forgoing instrument was presence or □ online notal	DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of B Authorized Signer's Pi Signer's Ti as Sworn to (or affirmed rization, this 10th ny of Florida , on behalf of such entite	d by the City are he City within two he city within	BEING DECLARED NON Kent Company of Florida atrick H. Carr & CEO Ded before me by means flay ent & CEO Partnership Joint V	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written I-RESPONSIVE. S of ☑ physical 22, Venture □ LLC ☒ Corp
STATE OF _COUNTY OF	and to furnish the required Publ ard by the City so to do. _URE TO COMPLETE THE ABO [SEAL] Florida Miami-Dade The forgoing instrument was presence or □ online nota by Patrick H. Carr of Poole & Kent Compan □ Other: □ Identification. Type of Identification instrument was presence or □ online notal.	Name of B Authorized Signer's Pi Signer's Ti as Sworn to (or affirmed rization, this 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th	d by the City are he City within two he City and subscribed he city within two he ci	bed before me by means at CEO Partnership Joint V dual is Personally Known	ater into a legally binding the of its receipt of written I-RESPONSIVE. Sof ☑ physical 22 /enture □ LLC ☒ Corp of OR Produced sof □ physical
STATE OF _ COUNTY OF For an entity:	and to furnish the required Publiard by the City so to do. _URE TO COMPLETE THE ABO [SEAL] Florida	Name of B Authorized Signer's Pi Signer's Ti as Sworn to (or affirmed rization, this	d by the City are he City within two he City and subscribed he city within two he city and subscribed he city within two he city and subscribed he city and subscribed he city within two he city and subscribed he city within two he city and subscribed he city and subscribed he city within two	bed before me by means at CEO Partnership Joint V dual is Personally Known	ater into a legally binding the of its receipt of written I-RESPONSIVE. Sof ☑ physical 22 /enture □ LLC ☒ Corp of OR Produced sof □ physical
STATE OF _ COUNTY OF For an entity:	and to furnish the required Publiard by the City so to do.	Name of B Authorized Signer's Pi Signer's Ti as Sworn to (or affirmed rization, this 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th	d by the City are he City within two he City and subscribed as President he City Such individuals of the City of the Cit	bed before me by means at CEO Partnership Joint Vidual is Personally Known Deed before me by means 20_ Between Ceo Partnership Joint Vidual is Personally Known Deed before me by means 20_ Such individual is Personally Known	ater into a legally binding the of its receipt of written I-RESPONSIVE. Sof ☑ physical 22 /enture □ LLC ☒ Corp of OR Produced sof □ physical
STATE OF _ COUNTY OF For an entity:	and to furnish the required Publ ard by the City so to do.	DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of B Authorized Signer's Proceed Signer's Trick as Sworn to (or affirmed rization, this 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th	d by the City are he City within two he City and subscribed as President he City Such individual of August Augus	bed before me by means at CEO Partnership Joint V dual is Personally Known Deed before me by means at CEO Partnership Joint V dual is Personally Known Deed before me by means at CEO Partnership Joint V dual is Personally Known Deed before me by means at CEO Partnership Joint V dual is Personally Known Deed before me by means at CEO Public, State of Florida	ater into a legally binding the of its receipt of written I-RESPONSIVE. Sof ☑ physical 22 Yenture ☐ LLC ☒ Corp of OR Produced Sof ☐ physical of ☐ physi
STATE OF _ COUNTY OF For an entity:	and to furnish the required Publ ard by the City so to do.	Name of B Authorized Signer's Programmer of Signer's Times as Sworn to (or affirmed rization, this 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th	d by the City are he City within two he City and subscribed as President hy Such individual of May	bed before me by means at CEO Partnership Joint Vidual is Personally Known Deed before me by means 20_ Between Ceo Partnership Joint Vidual is Personally Known Deed before me by means 20_ Such individual is Personally Known	ater into a legally binding the of its receipt of written I-RESPONSIVE. Sof ☑ physical 22 Yenture ☐ LLC ☒ Corp of OR Produced Sof ☐ physical of ☐ physi

TAMPA BID BOND Contract 21-C-00019; Howard F. Curren AWTP Train Rail Replacements

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we. Poole & Kent Company of Florida 1715 W. Lemon Street: Tampa, FL 33606 Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (hereinafter called the Principal) and One Tower Square: Hartford, CT 06183 (hereinafter called the Surety) a Corporation chartered and existing under the laws of the State of CT , with its principal offices in the City of Hartford , and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Tampa, a Municipal Corporation of Hillsborough County, Florida, in the full and just sum of 5% of the amount of the (Bid) (Proposal) good and lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid upon demand of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly these presents. WHEREAS, the Principal is about to submit, or has submitted to the City of Tampa, Florida, a Proposal for the construction of certain facilities for the City designated Contract 21-C-00019, Howard F. Curren AWTP Train Rail Replacements. WHEREAS, the Principal desires to file this Bond in accordance with law, in lieu of a certified Bidder's check otherwise required to accompany this Proposal. NOW, THEREFORE: The conditions of this obligation are such that if the Proposal be accepted, the Principal shall, within twenty (20) days after the date of receipt of written Notice of Award, execute a contract in accordance with the Proposal and upon the terms, conditions and price set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City of Tampa, Florida and execute a sufficient and satisfactory Public Construction Bond payable to the City of Tampa, Florida in an amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total contract price, in form and with security satisfactory to said City, then this Bid Bond obligation is to be void; otherwise to be and remain in full force and virtue in law, and the Surety shall, upon failure of the Principal to comply with any or all of the foregoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to the aforesaid City, upon demand, the amount thereof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages. IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this 4th day of May 20 22 Poole & Kent Company of Florida Principal Patrick H. Carr TITLE President & CEO Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America BY Carly Martla TITLE Camille Maitland, Attorney-In-Fact Non Resident License #W012268 (SEAL) Camille Maitland **Producing Agent** 333 Earle Ovington Blvd., Suite 700; Uniondale, NY 11553 Producing Agent's Address Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.

The addition of such phrases as "not to exceed" or like import shall render the (Bid) (Proposal)non-responsive.

Name of Agency



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Camille Maittand of UNIONDALE

New York

Their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and appoint can be applied to sign, execute, seal and company and sign programmes, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of

acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice Preside

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filled in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-In-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

i, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 4th day of

May

. 2022 .







Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA HARTFORD, CT 06183

PRINCIPAL'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of	Florida	, County of	Miami-Dade }	ss.	OW ELDGMENT				
On this1	0th day of _	May	_ in the year 20_	22, before me, th	he undersigned, per	sonally appeare	d Pa	trick H. Car	т
personally k	nown to me or	proved to me on	the basis of satis	sfactory evidence t	o be the individual	whose name is	subscribed to th	e within ins	trument and
acknowledge	ed to me that h	e/she executed th	ne same in his/he	r capacity, and tha	t by his/her signatu	re on the instru	ment, the individ	dual, or the	person upon
behalf of wh	ich the individ	lual acted, execut	ed the instrument	l		1.			
State of NEV On this personally	W YORK	, County of N	ASSAU ; in the year 20 2	SS.	CKNOWLEDGM e undersigned, personated sworn, did	OF	MY COMM EXPIRE Bonded Thru I	DY CAMPBEL ISSION # HH S: February 1, Notary Public Un Maitland	062370 2025 inderwriters
Nassa	au County,	New York		; that he/she	is Attorney-in-Fa	ct of TRAVE	LERS CASUA	LTY AND	SURETY
COMPANY	OF AMERI	CA, the corpora	tion described in	and which execu	ated the within ins	trument; that h	e/she knows the	corporate	seal of said
					that he/she signed				
					nat the Superintend				
					sued to TRAVEL				
					accepted as surety				
					rtificate has not bee		lelle	Ubt	
			TRAVELERS CAS	SUALTY AND SURETY C	OMPANY OF AMERICA				otary Public
			TAH.	RTFORD, CONNECTICU	T 06183		IELLY RENCH ary Public-State		L.
				STATEMENT AS OF DEC			No. 01RE62 Qualified in Nass	18158	N.
			AS FII	LED IN THE STATE OF N	IEW YORK		nission Expires		26

CAPITAL STOCK \$ 6,480,000

ASSETS		LIABILITIES & SURPLUS			
BONDS STOCKS CASH AND INVESTED CASH OTHER INVESTED ASSETS SECURITIES LENDING REINVESTED COLLATERAL ASSETS INVESTMENT INCOME DUE AND ACCRUED PREMIUM BALANCES REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET OTHER ASSETS	\$ 4,427,068,873 90,892,083 3,976,380 4,609,133 7,433,086 37,877,324 294,081,729 70,677,646 60,156,960 3,286,703	LOSSES LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES COMMISSIONS OTHER EXPENSES TAXES, LICENSES AND FEES CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES UNEARNED PREMIUMS ADVANCE PREMIUM POLICYHOLDER DIVIDENDS CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE AMOUNTS WITHHELD / RETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS REMITTANCES AND ITEMS NOT ALLOCATED PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE PAYABLE TO PARENT, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES PAYABLE FOR SECURITIES LENDING ESCHEAT LIABILITY RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMED OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$ 1,224,258,147 157,266,812 49,977,644 46,607,590 16,655,025 1,972,277 1,212,347,629 1,824,313 14,256,052 47,473,619 42,097,038 10,579,448 6,873,132 40,373,235 7,433,086 537,132 816,092 250,005 \$ 2,881,598,277		
		CAPITAL STOCK PAID IN SURPLUS OTHER SURPLUS TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS	\$ 6,480,000 433,803,760 1,678,177,878 \$ 2,118,461,638		
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 5,000,059,915	TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS	\$ 5.000,059,915		



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 21-C-00019	Contract Name: Howard	d F. Curren Al	VTP Train Rai	I Replacements
Company Name: Poole & Kent	Company of Florida			non Street; Tampa, FL 33606
Federal ID: 75-3163466	Phone: (813) 251-2438	Fax:_(813)	253-2515	Email: daveb@pkflorida.com
Check applicable box(es). De [] No Firms were contacted [] No Firms were contacted	d or solicited for this cont		orm are on p	page 2 of 4.
[x] See attached list of addit	tional Firms solicited and	all suppler	nental infor	mation (List must comply to this form)
Note: Form MBD-10 must list	ALL subcontractors solicited	including No	n-minority/sm	all businesses
NIGP Code Categories: Building = 909 (Conomi = 012 Hogay = 013 Todos =	Q14 Architecte	- 006 Engineer	o R Suprovom - 025 Supplier - 012 77

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Response Received Y/N
W	4678 Landscaping Incorporated 11319 Villas on the Green Drive; Riverview, FL 33579 Phone: (813) 850-7950 / Fax: N/A	BF	Sodding	E	N
84-22685878	4678landscapinginc@gmail.com			P	
W 84-4660830	Benemon & Benemon Enterprises, LLC 510 Hickory Lake Drive; Brandon, FL 33511 Phone: (813) 952-0432 / Fax: N/A jamesbenemon69@qmail.com	ВМ	Sodding	E P	Y
W	Bun Construction Co., Inc. 4135 E. Hillsborough Avenue; Tampa, FL 33610			E	
59-3362663	Phone: (813) 931-8270 / Fax: (813) 931-9185 bunconstruction@tampabay.rr.com	ВМ	Sodding Paving	P F	N
W	Cut-Ups Lawn Service 3217 E. Powhatan Avenue; Tampa, FL 33610	ВМ	Sodding	E	Y - Not Bidding
61-1412916	Phone: (813) 361-8871 / Fax: (813) 238-2397 cutupslawnservice@yahoo.com			P F	
W	Dean's Environmental Inc. 11809 Autumn Creek Drive; Riverview, FL 33569	В	Sodding	E	N
47-4774375	Phone: (813) 428-2011 / Fax: N/A deank8859@gmail.com			Р	
W	Fresh Start Development, Inc. 5508 N. 50th Street, Tampa, FL 33610	BF	Sodding	E P	N
20-3857845	Phone: (813) 758-5345 / Fax: (813) 333-5949 freshstartdevelop@yahoo.com			F	
w	Lawn Conquerors LLC 2409 E. Annie St; Tampa, FL 33612	BF		E	N
85-2605386	Phone: (813) 444-0466 / Fax: N/A lawnconquerors@gmail.com		Sodding	Р	

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true	account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting
opportunities on this contract.	
	B. BuShea, Vice President Date: 5/10/22
Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHA	LL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive
Forms must be included with I	Rid / Proposal



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 21-C-00019	Contract Name: Howard	d F. Curren AWTP Train Ra	il Replacements			
Company Name: Poole & Kent	Company of Florida		non Street; Tampa, FL 33606			
Federal ID: 75-3163466	Phone: (813) 251-2438	Fax: (813) 253-2515	Email: daveb@pkflorida.com			
Check applicable box(es). De [] No Firms were contacted [] No Firms were contacted	d or solicited for this cont		page 2 of 4.			
[x] See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses						
NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, (General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades =	914, Architects = 906, Engineer	s & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77			

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic	Trade or Services	Contact Method L=Letter	Quote
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	NIGP Code (listed above)	F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Response Received Y/N
W	T.C.C. Enterprise Inc. 3902 . Powhatan Avenue; Tamp, FL 33610			E	
46-3223645	Phone: (813) 606-9148 / Fax: (813) 237-0396 tcc_inc@live.com	BF	Sodding	P F	N
w	Trimen Precision Lawn Care, LLC 450 S. Taylor Rd.; Seffner, FL 33584 Phone: (813) 863-9328 / Fax: N/A account@trimenlandscape.com	ВМ	Sodding	E P	N
W 84-3912131	Walkers Landscape and Lawncare Services 9821 E. Fowler Ave.; Thonotosassa, FL 33592 Phone: (813) 553-0549 / Fax: N/A bwalker1lcs@gmail.com	ВМ	Sodding	E P	Y - Not Bidding
W	WC Boxes, Inc.			-	
47-2682190	17620 Lake Key Drive; Odessa, FL 33556 Phone: (813) 478-1102 / Fax: (813) 864-4386 wcindustries2003@gmail.com	ВМ	Sodding	E P F	N
w	Williams Landscape Management Co., Inc. 5710 N. 50th St.; Tampa, FL 33610			E	
59-3516370	Phone: (813) 628-8048 / Fax: (813) 628-8041 tonywilliams@slmslandscape.com	BM	Sodding	P F	N
W	Works of Nature, LLC 1016 E. 33rd Ave.; Tampa, FL 33603			E	
81-4965789	Phone: (813) 531-2324 / Fax: N/A Trj@workofnature.info	ВМ	Sodding	Р	Y
W	Barnes, Ferland and Associates, Inc. 1230 Hillcrest St., Suite 100; Orlando, FL 32803			E	
59-3237612	Phone: (407) 896-8608 / Fax: (407) 896-1822 pbarnes@bfaenvironmental.com	BM	Construction Survey	P	N

It is hereby certified that the inf	formation provided is a	n accurate and true	account of contact	s and solicita	ations for si	ub-contracting
opportunities on this contract.						
Signed.		Name/Title:_ David B			Date: 5/1	
Failure to Complete, S	ign and Submit Both I	Forms 10 & 20 SHAL	L render the Bid	or Proposal N	Von-Respo	nsive
		t be included with E				



Page 1 of 4 - DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa - Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.:	21-C-00019 Contract Name: Howard F. Curren AW	TP Train Rail Replac	ements					
Company Na	me: Poole & Kent Company of Florida Address:	1715 W. Lemon Stree	et; Tampa, FL 3	3606				
Federal ID: 75-3163466 Phone: (813) 251-2438 Fax: (813) 253-2515 Email: daveb@pkflorida.com								
[] No Firms [] No Firms [x] See attac Note: Form	able box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this for were contacted or solicited for this contract. were contacted because: hed list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non- ries: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 914	ental information	n (List must		this form)			
S = SLBE		Type of Ownership	Trade or	Contact	Quote			
W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name	(F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am.	Services	Method	or			
O - Neither	Address	HF HM = Hispanic	NIGP Code	L=Letter F=Fax	Response			
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am.	(listed	E=Email	Received			
		CF CM = Caucasian	above)	P=Phone	Y/N			
W	Spectra Engineering & Reseach, Inc. 4401 Vineland Road; Orlando, FL 32811			Е				
59-3009648	Phone: (850) 656-9834 / Fax: (850) 942-2717 spectra@spectraengr.com	ВМ	Construction Survey	P	Y - Not Bidding			
	Additional Contacts:							
W	Fletcher Painting, Inc. 4355 Fairmont St., Suite 8; Orlando, FL 32808	ВМ	Painting	E F	N			
	Phone: (407) 290-1188 / Fax: (407) 290-9309 stacy@fletcherenterprise.com							
w	Obi Global, LLC dba Global 360 Painting		Deinting					
	11507 Dr. MLK Blvd. #234; Mango, FL 33550 Phone: (813) 400-8562	BM	Painting	E	N			
	obigloballlc@gmail.com							
W	The Painting Contractor, LLC 20050 Heritage Point Dr.; Tampa, FL 33647			-				
	Phone: (513) 504-1288 / Fax: (513) 873-8137	ВМ	Painting	E F	N			
	rich@thepaintingcontractor.com							
W	MDH Enterprises, Inc. dba Electrical Solutions			-				
	281 E. C Street; Orange City, FL 32763 Phone: (386) 789-2672 / Fax: (866) 681-5026	BF	Electrical E		N			
	matize@my-es.com							
W	All-In-One Electric, Inc. 1201 W. Waters Ave.; Tampa, FL 33604	ВМ	Electrical	E	N			

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting
opportunities on this contract.
() RATO
Signed: David B. BuShea, Vice President Date: 5/10/22
Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive
Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal

BM

Phone: (813) 849-6331 / Fax: (813) 514-0473

ereed@aioelectric.com



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 21-C-00019	Contract Name: Howar	d F. Curren AWTP Train Ra	ail Replacements				
Company Name: Poole & Kent		Address: 1715 W. Lemon Street; Tampa, FL 33606					
Federal ID: 75-3163466	Phone: (813) 251-2438	Fax: (813) 253-2515	Email: daveb@pkflorida.com				
Check applicable box(es). De [] No Firms were contacted [] No Firms were contacted.	d or solicited for this cont		page 2 of 4.				
[x] See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form)							
Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses							
NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909.	General = 912 Heavy = 913 Trades =	914 Architects = 906 Engine	ers & Surveyors = 925				

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic	Trade or Services	Contact Method L=Letter	Quote or Response
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email			F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Received Y/N
W	Terrrell Industries, Inc. 2067 1st Ave. N.; St. Petersburg, FL 33713 Phone: (727) 823-4424 / Fax: (727) 823-3977 gradyterrell@terrellindustries.com	ВМ	Material, Equipment Supplier	E P F	Υ
S	Manatee Electric dba Reliable Electric 845 Thompson Rd.; Lithia, FL 33547 Phone: (813) 863-1941 john@reliableelectricusa.com	СМ	Electrical	E P	Υ
0	B.L. Smith Electric 29252 US Highway 27; Dundee, FL 33838 Phone: (863) 439-7401 darrren@blsmithelectric.com	СМ	Electrical	E P	Υ
0	Exceletech Coating & Applications 221 N. Highway 27, Suite I; Clermont, FL 34711 Phone: (352) 394-2155 nolan@excelcoatings.com	СМ	Painting	E P	Y
W	On-Point Surveying, Inc. P.O. Box 770931; Winter Garden, FL 34777 Phone: (407) 989-81092 marketing@on-pointsurveying.com	НМ	Surveying	Е	Y
	+				

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting
opportunities on this contract.
Signed: David B. BuShea, Vice President Date: 5/10/22
Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive
Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal



Page 3 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All To-Be-Utilized Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-20)

Contract No.:		Contract Name: How	vard F. Curren	AWTP Train Rail Rep	olacements		
	me: Poole & Kent Cor	npany of Florida Phone: (813) 251-2438	Address	1715 W. Lemon Str	eet; Tampa, F	L 33606	
Federal ID:_7	75-3163466	Phone: (813) 251-2438	Fax:_(813	B) 253-2515 E	mail: daveb(@pkflorida.con	1
Note: Form Note: Form Note: Form Note: Form Note: Form Note: Firms	thed list of addition MBD-20 must list ALI ontracting/consulti are listed to be uti		d all suppler Utilized includ be performe	mental information ing Non-minority/sneed on this contra	on (List mus nall business ct.	es	,
NIGP Code Genera	l Categories: Buildings = 909	, General = 912, Heavy = 913	, Trades = 914,	Architects = 906, Engine	ers & Surveyors =	925, Supplier = 9	912-77
S = SLBE W=WMBE O =Neither		Gmall Local Business Enterprises Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	s, "W" for firms Cerl	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic Am. AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am.	Trade, Services, or Materials NIGP Code Listed	\$ Amount of Quote. Letter of Intent (LOI) if available	Percent of Scope or Contract
W	Terrell Industries Inc. 2067 1st Avenue North; St. F 727-823-4424 / 727-823-397			CF CM = Caucasian	above Material/ Equipment	25,000	2 40
65-0530148	gradyterrell@terrellindustries				Supplier	7	a2 1º
S	Manatee Electric dba Reliabl 845 Thompson Rd.; Lithia, F			СМ	Electrical	_	
59-3454485	Phone: (813) 863-1941 john@reliableelectricusa.com	n			Licculcai	34,000	340
Total SLBE U Total WMBE I Percent SLBE	tilization \$ 34,00 Utilization \$ 25,00 E Utilization of Total		% Percen				
Signed:	11/	gn and Submit Both For	ne/Title: David	B. BuShea		Date:	110/22



Equal Business Opportunity Gregory K. Hart, Manager

306 East Jackson Street, 3N Tampa, Florida 33602

> Office (813) 274-5522 Fax: (813) 274-5544

DATE:

June 22, 2022

TO:

Michael Chucran, Director, Contract Administration Department

FROM:

Gregory K. Hart, Manager

RE:

EBO Bid Compliance Evaluation - GFECP Solicitation and Utilization Audit

PROJECT:

21-C-00019 Howard F. Curren AWTP Train Rail Replacements

LOW BIDDER:

Poole & Kent Company of Florida

BID AMOUNT:

\$1,037,966.00

U-WMBE (BBE) Subcontract Goal: 1.0%
U-WMBE Goal Attainment: 2.4%

Good Faith Effort Compliance: Compliant-Met Requirements

The Equal Business Opportunity Office evaluated the Good Faith Effort Compliance Plan (GFECP) submitted by Low Bidder Poole & Kent Company of Florida and determined they complied with the requirements of the Equal Business Opportunity Program (EBO) at time of bid by having performed meaningful action steps to (a) identify and (b) directly solicit Underutilized-WMBE eligible companies to quote divisions of work commensurate with the participation goal. The project goal was narrowly tailored based on two (2) out of three (3) subcontract categories wherein the requisite, eligible U-WMBE companies represented a minimum availability group of fifteen (15) firms, within an overall availability group of seventy (70) available COT certified companies by subcontract tasks.

NOTE: The subcontract goal is narrowly tailored (per policy) to <u>target underutilization of affected groups in specific trade/industry categories</u>. Any WMBE/SLBE achievement that was not a variable in calculation of the narrowly tailored goal is considered ancillary. <u>Ancillary participation cannot be credited toward meeting the narrowly tailored goal but</u> may count toward the bidder's overall project participation when GFECP criteria for the underutilized group are met.

U-WMBE Subcontract Goal Attainment

Classification	Classification	Totals
BBE	n/a	2.4%
		DDC

Ancillary Participation

Certification Type	Classification	Classification	Totals
WMBE /SLBE	SLBE	Non-minority	3.2%

<u>Compliance Statement:</u> EBO participation totals 5.6% representing 2.4% BBE (Black Business Enterprise) and 3.2% SLBE (Small Local Business Enterprise.

Gregory Hart Gregory K. Hart, MPA, CPPA

GKH:/RT

	tan	npa	go	v.ne	t	
--	-----	-----	----	------	---	--